
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

4 WALLEYS QUARRY - ODOUR ISSUES   (Pages 11 - 28) 

5 CONTRACT AWARD FOR YORK PLACE   (Pages 29 - 36) 

6 CONTRACT AWARD FOR RYECROFT   (Pages 37 - 44) 

7 CONTRACT AWARD FOR MIDWAY   (Pages 45 - 52) 

8 TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER AMENDMENTS   (Pages 53 - 64) 

9 QUARTER 2 - FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT 2024/25   (Pages 65 - 100) 

10 FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 101 - 106) 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

12 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 5th November, 2024 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS 
 

 Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings: 

(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the 
mover of any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any 
formal public meeting of Cabinet to speak. 

 

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak 
at such meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet.  

 
Public atten
[...]
 THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Cabinet - 15/10/24 

  
1 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 15th October, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Sweeney 

Heesom 
 

Fear 
Skelding 
 

Hutchison 
 

Officers: Gordon Mole Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal & 

Governance / Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Sam Clark Service Director - IT & Digital 
 
   

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 10 September, 2024 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE  
 
The Leader introduced an update report on Walleys Quarry looking at the complaints, 
monitoring information, actions of the Environment Agency (EA) and the Borough 
Council. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that odour complaints in August and September had 
been lower than in previous months but, in the first week of October, complaints had 
risen significantly.  There had been three ‘odour events’ in September where, over 
ten complaints had been received in a single day. 
 
In terms of monitoring, officers had completed both five minute odour assessment 
and spot assessment. Both of which identified a range of odour intensities. 
 
The percentage exceedance of the World Health Organisation’s annoyance level per 
week were shown in the report at  table 2.12, showing that the level of hydrogen 
sulphide was variable – with the week commencing 1 September showing 18.7% 
exceedance. 
 
Complaints continued to correlate well to air quality data.  The graph at table 2.13 of 
the report showed good correlation throughout that period. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=4247&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/7o8zThvxV9g


  
Cabinet - 15/10/24 

  
2 

At its last meeting, Cabinet was updated on the actions arising from the Committee of 
Inquiry which was presented to Full Council on 25 September and the 
recommendations  were shown at paragraph 2.10 of the report. 
 
The Chief Executive highlighted the EA’s CAR (Compliance Assessment Report) 
forms which were published by the EA and shown in the report at paragraph 2.17.  
Reference was made to the form dated 31 March, 2024 where A 16.1 compliance 
score was given.  The EA had stated that they were concerned that non-compliances 
from 2023 had continued into this year.  Walleys Quarry Ltd (WQL) had been issued 
with a warning in respect of the Quarter 4 2023 Environmental Monitoring Report 
non-compliances but had failed to take appropriate remedial action. 
 
On 10 September  WQL published an information update into their investigations 
following the fire at the site in August which was available on their website and 
shown at paragraphs 2.22 and 2.33 of the report. 
 
The Leader stated that complaints were edging up again as the cooler weather 
approached with some of the monitoring equipment showing an increase.  
 
No concrete action from the EA had still yet been seen. This Council agreed that the 
site should be appropriately closed, with capping off and restoration taking place. 
 
There was a Walleys Quarry Liaison Meeting taking place later today which the 
Leader would be attending and it was highlighted that there had been some director-
level changes at the company. 
 
The Minister for Nature had responded to the Leader’s letter of July, refusing a public 
inquiry at this stage.  However, the Leader and Chief Executive had met with the 
Health Minister- via Teams, who was keen to try and support the community and to 
get the message to his colleagues in DEFRA that the EA needed to take urgent 
action. 
 
The latest position on the legal action that the Council was taking had, as far as 
possible, gone public with more information being available towards the end of this 
month. 
 
Councillor Fear stated that the notion that the EA was taking ‘robust measures’ was 
bizarre but the evidence proved that it was not the case.  The Council should 
continue to press hard for a public inquiry. 
 
Councillor Sweeney asked the Chief Executive about reference to the smell being 
different on a couple of days. Councillor Sweeney had noticed this but it had been 
over more than two days and asked if there was any further information on this. 
 
The Chief Executive stated that the point had been that officers had been looking at 
whether there  were concurrent events happening such as spreading on nearby fields 
for example, as there had been an intense smell in the town on 20 and 21 August.  
However, for those living near to the site it was a personal experience and highly 
variable in terms of atmospheric conditions.  The odour was affecting people’s lives 
both physically and mentally.  The Council would continue working with the UK 
Health Security Agency and others to bring the matter to a conclusion. 
 
The Leader stated that since the last meeting of Cabinet, the Committee of Inquiry 
report had been taken through Full Council and the Chief Executive was moving 
forward on implementing the recommendations which sat with the Council.  The 

Page 4



  
Cabinet - 15/10/24 

  
3 

pressure needed to be kept up on the desire for a public inquiry and the legal action 
progressed. 
 
There had been an upsurge in complaints regarding lorry movements around the 
site, particularly at early hours in the morning.  The County Council and Police had 
been made aware and would take joint action on that.  
 
Resolved: That the contents of the update report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 
[...]
noted. 

 
(ii) That the draft Animal Welfare Charter be forwarded to Full 

Council, for approval and adoption, subject to any 
proposed further amendments.  

 
(iii) That officers be authorised to canvas other local 

authorities to establish the appetite for collectively writing 
to the UK Government urging a ban on the giving of live 
animals as prizes on public and private land. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Leader went through the Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received and noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business.  However, the Leader referred to the statue of Queen 
Elizabeth II that was unveiled in the Queens Gardens last Friday and urged people, 
coming into town, to go and see it.    
 

9. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act, 1972. 

 

Page 7

https://youtu.be/7o8zThvxV9g?t=1573
https://youtu.be/7o8zThvxV9g?t=2010


  
Cabinet - 15/10/24 

  
6 

 
10. CONTRACT AWARD FOR THE DIGITAL INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT 

(CONFIDENTIAL REPORT)  
 
Cabinet considered the report that was an element of the Contract Award for the 
Digital Infrastructure  Project at item 5 on the agenda. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations, as set out in the confidential report, 

be agreed 
 
 

 
Councillor Simon Tagg 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.40 pm 
 

Page 8



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
 

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

05 November 2024 
 
 
Report Title:   Walleys Quarry – Odour Issues 
 
Submitted by:   Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios:   Sustainable Environment; One Council, People & Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report    

Key De
[...]
s) affected:   Town 
 
Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☒ No ☐ 

 
To provide Cabinet with an update on the progress made by Capital&Centric on The Ryecroft 
project in Newcastle Town Centre, and to make recommendations to Council to enable the 
projects to progress to the next stage. 

 
Recommendation 

 
That Cabinet:   
 
1. Notes the progress made to date by Capital&Centric on the Ryecroft project in 

Newcastle Town Centre; 
 

2. Approve expenditure of up to £748,329 to develop the scheme to the end of RIBA 
Stage 4, for construction drawings, tender of a contractor, programme and agreement 
of a final project costs for the build out of the scheme to completion (subject to a 
separate Council approval at a future date); 

 
3. Approve expenditure of up to £174,920 to develop the Aspire element of the wider 

scheme to the end of RIBA Stage 4, for construction drawings, tender of a contractor, 
programme and agreement of a final project costs for the build out of the scheme to 
completion (subject to a separate Council approval at a future date); 

 

4. Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Town Centres and Growth, and Portfolio Holder for One Council, People and 
Partnerships to progress legal agreements to enable the appointment of 
Capital&Centric under a Pre-Development Services Agreement (PDSA) for the 
development of the two schemes through a direct award under the Pagabo 
Development Management Framework; 
 

5. Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Town Centres and Growth, and Portfolio Holder for One Council, People and 
Partnerships to progress legal agreements to enable the sale of a portion of the site 
to Aspire Housing for their residential development (site boundaries and sale price 
to be determined through the next stage of design development), and reclaim the 
monies spend on this section of the site, namely £541,258: 
 

6. 
[...]
 highlighted above the 
costs for this element of the work is £748,329 for the Council element and a further 
£174,920 for the Aspire element (to be reimbursed) – a total of £923,249. 

 
2.13 The final decision on whether or not to commit to borrow and develop is then taken 

before the final Stage 4 and would be subject to a subsequent Council approval, after 
the submission of Stage 4 (RIBA 4) designs and costs later in 2024. 

 
3 Proposal 
 
3.1 That Cabinet:   

 
 Notes the progress made to date by Capital&Centric on the Ryecroft project in 

Newcastle Town Centre; 
 

 Approve expenditure of up to £748,329 to develop the scheme to the end of RIBA 
Stage 4, for construction drawings, tender of a contractor, programme and agreement 
of a final project costs for the build out of the scheme to completion (subject to a 
separate Council approval at a future date); 
 

 Approve expenditure of up to £174,920 to develop the Aspire element of the wider 
scheme to the end of RIBA Stage 4, for construction drawings, tender of a contractor, 
programme and agreement of a final project costs for the build out of the scheme to 
completion (subject to a separate Council approval at a future date); 
 

 Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Town Centres and Growth, and Portfolio Holder for One Council, People and 
Partnerships to progress legal agreements to enable the appointment of 
Capital&Centric under a Pre-Development Services Agreement (PDSA) for the 
development of the two schemes through a direct award under the Pagabo 
Development Management Framework; 
 

 Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Town Centres and Growth, and Portfolio Holder for One Council, People and 
Partnerships to progress legal agreements to enable the sale of a portion of the site 
to Aspire Housing for their residential development (site boundaries and sale price to 
be determined through the next stage of design development), and reclaim the monies 
spend on this section of the site, namely £541,258: 
 

 Note that the future submission of a separate Council Report for the final authorisation 
to award a construction contract for the build out of the scheme. 

 

Page 38



  

  
5 

4 Reasons for the Proposed Solution 
 
4.1 The decision will enable the project to progress as per the programme agreed with 

Government and the Future High Street Fund awards and commitments and get 
York Place underway. 

 
4.2  To use this Government funding opportunity to support delivery of Council Plan 

objectives. 
 
4.3 To uplift the status of Newcastle Town Centre as the heart of economic, social and 

community life in the Borough. 
 
4.4 Bring a national developer to Newcastle to assist in the transformational programme 

of regeneration that is being undertaken. 
 
5 Options Considered 
 

5.1 The report above highlights the options that have been considered in some detail. 
 
6 Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 Section 2(1) of the Local Government Act 2000 permits local authorities to do anything 
they consider likely to promote or improve the economic, social and environmental 
well-being of their area. That would include actions to deliver the Future High Street 
Fund and Town Deal Fund programme for Newcastle Town Centre.  

 
6.2 Pre-construction services agreements (PCSA) are used to appoint a design and build 

contractor to carry out services before entering into a formal building contract. A PCSA 
is sometimes referred to as a pre-construction agreement (PCA) and is used in two 
stage tendering to obtain further design input, buildability/technical advice and detailed 
costs information from a prospective contractor. This is a formal agreement to provide 
the specified services/works and is not a letter of intent.   

 
7 Equality Impact Assessment 

 
7.1 The nature of the project is intended to seek benefits for all people w
[...]
round Papers 
 

15.1 None. 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
5th November 2024 

 
 
Report Title:    Traffic Regulation Order Amendments  
 
Submitted by:  Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios:    Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected:    Town 
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To outline the amendments to a Traffic Regulation Order to enable the opening of the new 
Castle Car Park and the closure of the Midway Car Park and Ryecroft surface car parking 
provision.  
 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

 Adopts the Traffic Regulation Order Amendments, as set out in Appendix 1, 
to open the new Castle Car Park and close the Midway Car Park and Ryecroft 
surface car park provision along with introducing a 20 minutes parking stay 
provision at the bottom of High Street, near the existing taxi rank.  

 

Reasons 
 
A key part of the Council’s town centre regeneration plans and Car Parking Strategy is 
the delivery of the new Castle car park which will meet the need for a modern multistorey 
car park.  It is appropriate the Cabinet consider the proposed Traffic Regulation Order 
Amendments to ensure that the proposed Order fulfil these plans. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council utilises a Traffic Regulation Order to set out the operation of our 

town centre car parks, this includes the named car parks and parking rules by 
which enforcement officers work to.  
 

1.2 The delivery of the new Castle Car Park is key to the delivery of the town 
centre regeneration plans and having a modern safe multistorey car park 
which meets the needs of town centre users is key to the delivery of the Car 
Parking Strategy. To make the new Castle Car Park operational it needs to be 
included in the Traffic Regulation Order to replace the to be closed Midway 
and Ryecroft surface car park provision. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



  

  
2 

 
1.3 One of the other key regeneration schemes is the redesign of the lower High 

Street and the proposal to introduce a 20 minutes maximum parking provision, 
known as Nipper Parking, as it aims to support town centre users to nip to local 
retailers or businesses to complete a quick transaction.  

 
2. Issues 

 
2.1 The Ryecroft site is the key redevelopment site underway in the town centre. 

Part of the Ryecroft car parking area has been redeveloped for the new Castle 
Car Park and the remaining site is planned for redevelopment and subject to 
planning permissions. It is therefore necessary to cease the operation of the 
Ryecroft car park provision as the rest of the site is redeveloped.  
 

2.2 The delivery of the new Castle Car Park within the town centre ring-road will 
serve the needs of the town centre and therefore replaces the Midway Car 
Park which no longer meets the modern expectations of users. 
 

2.3 The provision of off-street limited waiting 20 minutes maximum parking 
provision will provide additional options for drivers to go to a local business, 
this supports the local business economy. It is proposed to have four limited 
waiting time bays at the lower end of the High Street. There is no charge for 
this parking but there are restrictions on the maximum stay of 20 minutes 
and no return within 3 hours. Blue badge holders are still subject to the 
maximum period of waiting. Limited waiting is applicable from 8am to 6pm, 
Monday to Sunday. Appendix 2 shows a plan for the site and outlines the 
plans for the provision of four parking bays. These proposals are set out in 
the proposed Order.  
 

2.4 The Council advertised the Proposed Order on 6th September in the Sentinel 
seeking objections by 4th October. There have been no objections.  
 

3. Recommendation 
 
3.1 That Cabinet: 

 

 Adopts the Traffic Regulation Order Amendments, as set out in Appendix 
1, to open the new Castle Car Park and close the Midway Car Park and 
Ryecroft surface car park provision along with introducing a 20 minutes 
parking stay provision at the bottom of High Street, near the existing taxi 
rank.  

 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 The recommendation is to amend the 2017 Traffic Regulation Order so that 
the new car parks; Castle and High Street are subject to the same operational 
requirements as the other car parks such as parking within the lines. Should 
the Council wish to update the regulations further in the future then then can 
be made through another further amendment.  

 
 
 

Page 52



  

  
3 

5. Options Considered 
 

5.1   The Council has a choice where to include the new Castle Car Park and High 
Street Car Park in a new Traffic Regulation Order or to amend the existing 2017 
Order.  

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 The Council operates the town centre off-street car parks in line with the Traffic 
Management Act 2004 and is required to be covered by a Traffic Regulation 
Order to state the operational conditions as per the Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984. 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

7.1 The new Castle car park has been designed to specifically included disabled 
bays and accessible EV charging points.  

 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

8.1 The charges for the new car parks; Castle and High Street are set out in the 
Proposed Order Appendix as they form part of the operational policy in the 
TRO schedule.  
 

8.2 The charges for the Castle Car Park will be used towards meeting the costs of 
the development and form part of the business case.  

 
9. Major Risks & Mitigation 
 

9.1 Without any TRO the Council would be unable to enforce on the car parks, this 
would mean that drivers could park anywhere regardless of lining and 
potentially lead to dangerous situations.  
 

9.2 There is a risk that drivers won’t pay for parking in terms of Castle car park or 
may over stay in terms of the High Street and to mitigate against this there is 
a parking enf

Minutes of the meeting


  
Cabinet - 05/11/24 

  
1 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 5th November, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Sweeney 

Heesom 
 

Fear 
Skelding 
 

Hutchison 
 

Officers: Gordon Mole Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Mark Holland Deputy Leader of the 

Conservative Group 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 15th October 2024 be 

agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

3. WALLEYS QUARRY - ODOUR ISSUES  
 
The Chief Executive introduced the report on Walleys Quarry odour issues.  
 
The complaints to both the Council and the Environment Agency had continued to 
ramp up since the summer and an information update had been published by the 
operator suggesting activities to be undertaken in the near future.  
 
A response from the Minister of Nature had also been received regarding the letter 
from the Leader requesting a public inquiry. The Chief Executive had written back 
asking for confirmation that ministers and civil servants had read and understood the 
report. 
 
The Leader commented on the worsening situation which was discouraging, 
reiterating the need for the Environment Agency to ensure the site was run correctly 
and for a public inquiry to be undertaken. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning expressed his disappointment at the 
response received from the Government in relation to the Environment Agency which 
in his opinion was failing to do their job.  

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=4248&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AzaBcot9tx4&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F
https://youtu.be/AzaBcot9tx4


  
Cabinet - 05/11/24 

  
2 

 
There was incidentally a growing tendency for vehicles to park near the roundabout 
which should be reported to the police. 
 
The Deputy Leader reported that KCs from the FTB Chambers had now been 
appointed by the Council to initiate legal action. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment wondered if a letter could be sent 
to the recently elected MP asking for comments on residents’ concerns and the 
inactivity of the Environment Agency as well as whether he supported the Minister’s 
claim that a public inquiry was not required. 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed this could be taken forward.  
 
The Leader commented that the MP had been so far copied in all communications 
and his opinion would indeed be valuable. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the contents of the update report be noted. 
 

2. That the Leader and Chief Executive write to the Member of 
Parliament for Newcastle-under-Lyme to seek their view on the recent 
response from the Minister on calls for a public inquiry and to support 
actions arising from the Committee of Inquiry report. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. CONTRACT AWARD FOR YORK PLACE  
 
The Leader introduced the report on the regeneration of York Place. 
 
The Deputy Leader praised the ethos of Capital and Centric who would not just 
flatten buildings but save what could be saved from existing structures. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning echoed the Deputy Leader adding there 
would be expectations for the works to move quickly which he would be looking 
forward to. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the progress made to date by Capital & Centric on the York 

Place project in Newcastle Town Centre, be noted; 
 

(ii) That expenditure of up to £836,843, be approved, to develop the 
scheme to the end of RIBA Stage 4, for construction drawings, tender 
of a contractor, programme and agreement of a final project costs for 
the build out of the scheme to completion (subject to a separate 
Council approval at a future date); 

 
(iii) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, and Portfolio Holder 
for One Council, People and Partnerships, be authorised to progress 
legal agreements to enable the appointment of Capital & Centric 
under a Pre-Development Services Agreement (PDSA) for the 
development of the scheme through a direct award under the Pagabo 
Development Management Framework; 

 

https://youtu.be/AzaBcot9tx4?t=100


  
Cabinet - 05/11/24 

  
3 

(iv) That the future submission of a separate Council Report for the 
final authorisation to award a construction contract for the build out of 
the scheme, be noted. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. CONTRACT AWARD FOR RYECROFT  
 
The Leader introduced the report on the regeneration of the Ryecroft site where the 
civic offices and old Sainsbury’s used to be. The Council was not exclusively working 
with Capital & Centric but also Mc Carthy Stone and Aspire Housing. 
 
The Deputy Leader commented that as for the previous site what needed to be done 
now was awarding the contract and then the construction would start. It was an 
exciting time after 10 to 15 years seeing this site empty. 
 
The Leader added that accomodations on the site and possibly a new hotel would fit 
very well within the town bringing footfall back. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the progress made to date by Capital & Centric on the 

Ryecroft project in Newcastle Town Centre, be noted; 
 

(ii) That expenditure of up to £748,329 be approved to develop the 
scheme to the end of RIBA Stage 4, for construction drawings, tender 
of a contractor, programme and agreement of a final project costs for 
the build out of the scheme to completion (subject to a separate 
Council approval at a future date); 
 
(iii) That expenditure of up to £174,920 be approved to develop the 
Aspire element of the wider scheme to the end of RIBA Stage 4, for 
construction drawings, tender of a contractor, programme and 
agreement of a final project costs for the build out of the scheme to 
completion (subject to a separate Council approval at a future date); 
 
(iv) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, and Portfolio Holder 
for One Council, People and Partnerships be authorised to progress 
legal agreements to enable the appointment of Capital & Centric 
under a Pre-Development Services Agreement (PDSA) for the 
development of the two schemes through a direct award under the 
Pagabo Development Management Framework; 
 
(v) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, and Portfolio Holder 
for One Council, People and Partnerships be authorised to progress 
legal agreements to enable the sale of a portion of the site to Aspire 
Housing for their residential development (site boundaries and sale 
price to be determined through the next stage of design development), 
and reclaim the monies spend on this section of the site, namely 
£541,258: 
 
(vi) That the future submission of a separate Council Report for the 
final authorisation to award a construction contract for the build out of 
the scheme, be noted. 

 

https://youtu.be/AzaBcot9tx4?t=891


  
Cabinet - 05/11/24 

  
4 

Watch the debate here 
 

6. CONTRACT AWARD FOR MIDWAY  
 
The Leader introduced the report on the regeneration of the Midway car park which 
Capital & Centric had been working on recommissioning into apartments. 
 
The Deputy Leader shared his enthusiasm for the project which would be 
inspirational for the town as well as for other towns. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning added that it was an interesting and 
innovative scheme. The Midway structure was not fit for purpose which is why it was 
replaced by a new car park and having people living on the site would be a good way 
to bring social dynamism into the town centre. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the progress made to date by Capital & Centric on the Midway 

Car Park project in Newcastle Town Centre, be noted; 
 

(ii) That expenditure of up to £854,117 be approved to develop the 
scheme to the end of RIBA Stage 4, for construction drawings, tender 
of a contractor, programme and agreement of a final project costs for 
the build out of the scheme to completion (subject to a separate 
Council approval at a future date); 

 
(iii) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, and Portfolio Holder 
for One Council, People and Partnerships be authorised to progress 
legal agreements to enable the appointment of Capital & Centric 
under a Pre-Development Services Agreement (PDSA) for the 
development of the scheme through a direct award under the Pagabo 
Development Management Framework; 

 
(iv) That the future submission of a separate Council Report for the 
final authorisation to award a construction contract for the build out of 
the scheme, be noted. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER AMENDMENTS  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the report on the amendments to a Traffic Regulation 
Order to enable the opening of the new Castle Car Park and the closure of the 
Midway Car Park and Ryecroft surface car parking provision. 
 
The Leader mentioned the Christmas parking arrangements and the Deputy Leader 
confirmed there would three weekends of free parking as well as on the night of the 
lights switch on. 
 
Resolved: That the Traffic Regulation Order Amendments, as set out in Appendix 

1, to open the new Castle Car Park and close the Midway Car Park 
and Ryecroft surface car park provision along with introducing a 20 
minutes parking stay provision at the bottom of High Street, near the 
existing taxi rank, be adopted.  

 
Watch the debate here 

https://youtu.be/AzaBcot9tx4?t=1103
https://youtu.be/AzaBcot9tx4?t=1299
https://youtu.be/AzaBcot9tx4?t=1512


  
Cabinet - 05/11/24 

  
5 

 
8. QUARTER 2 - FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT 2024/25  

 
The Deputy Leader introduced the Financial Performance report. There was a 
positive variance of £11,000 in the first half of the year and £780,000 left from the 
£11.48 million which had been awarded. 
 
The Leader then went through the corporate performance indicators, asking portfolio 
holders to comment as required. 
 
Priority 1: One Council delivering for Local People 
 
On food business inspections, staff illness had prevented to reach the target at the 
time of the survey but this had been resolved since 17th October 2024. 
 
On online transactions, an increase had been recorded over the last few years with 
the new website. As more and more information and guidance were made available 
and people would reach out by phone or in person the number of enquiries had 
decreased. 
 
Priority 2: A Successful and Sustainable Growing Borough 
 
On enforcement actions, a lot was done informally without recourse to legal action 
which did not show in the measurements. It was suggested that different sorts of 
metrics may be used going forward to capture the picture more accurately. 
 
Priority 3: Healthy, Active and Safe Communities 
 
On items collected that went to recycling and composting, the target was met and the 
dip was attributed to garden waste having gone down. 
 
On the number of people accessing museums collections in person, the graph was 
showing a steady growth with yet another award received in October.  
 
On antisocial behaviours and crime reduction the Borough was working with 
Staffordshire police and data was showing a reduction in cases. 
 
On homelessness and housing applications these had been increasing. The 
management of the Disabled Facilities Grants had a lot of backlog when transferred 
to the Council but things were now improving with the extra staff. 
 
Priority 4: Town Centres for All 
 
On car parking the trend had come back to where it was expected to be. 
 
On town centre footfall, data was now available and the figures would likely increase 
going forward with the regeneration projects.  
 
On market stall occupancy the figure of 40% for the general market could be 
improved and initiatives such as free Mondays would help achieve this along with 
additional efforts in terms of advertising. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the attached report and appendices be noted and 

that the Council’s service and financial performance for this period, 
continue to be monitored and challenged. 



  
Cabinet - 05/11/24 

  
6 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Leader went through the Forward Plan. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received and noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

11. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There was no disclosure of exempt information. 
 
 

Councillor Simon Tagg 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.53 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/AzaBcot9tx4?t=1680
https://youtu.be/AzaBcot9tx4?t=3118

